Public Document Pack

COMMITTEE: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
» COMMITTEE B
Mid ) Suffolk
DISTRICT DATE: \éV?I)EODANI\IiSDAY, 18 MAY 2022
. _a )
VENUE: THE BLACKBOURNE CENTRE,
ELMSWELL, IP30 9GY
Councillors
Conservative and Independent Group Green and Liberal Democrat Group
James Caston Andrew Mellen
Peter Gould Mike Norris
Kathie Guthrie (Chair) Andrew Stringer
Dave Muller (Vice-Chair) Rowland Warboys

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.

AGENDA
PART 1
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT
Page(s)
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS
2 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-
PECUNIARY INTEREST BY MEMBERS
3 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING
4 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS
5 SA/21/24 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 5-8
HELD ON 20 APRIL 2022
6 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME
7 SA/21/25 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 9-10
Note: The Chairman may change the listed order of items to
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public.
a DC/21/05669 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, FITZGERALD ROAD, 11-136

BRAMFORD, SUFFOLK

Page 1




DC/21/05063 LAND SOUTH OF, FOREST ROAD, ONEHOUSE, 137 -236
IP14 3HQ

DC/21/02982 LAND EAST OF, ASPALL ROAD, DEBENHAM, 237 -402
SUFFOLK, IP14 6QA
SITE INSPECTION

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the
applications this will be decided at the meeting.

Would Members please retain the relevant papers for use at
that meeting.

Notes:

The Council has adopted a Charter on Public Speaking at Planning Committee. A link
to the Charter is provided below:

Charter on Public Speaking at Planning Committee

Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application should arrive in the
Council Chamber early and make themselves known to the Officers. They will then
be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is under consideration.
This will be done in the following order:

Parish Clerk or Parish Councillor representing the Council in which the
application site is located

Objectors
Supporters
The applicant or professional agent / representative

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak.

Ward Members attending meetings of Development Control Committees and
Planning Referrals Committee may take the opportunity to exercise their speaking
rights but are not entitled to vote on any matter which relates to his/her ward.

Date and Time of next meeting
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at 9.30 am.
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for

people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Committee Services on:
01473 296384 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

Page 2


http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3945/Charter%20on%20Public%20Speaking%20at%20Planning%20Committee.pdf
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

Introduction to Public Meetings

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government. The
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public.

Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE
B held in the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on
Wednesday, 20 April 2022 at 09:30am.

PRESENT:
Councillor: Kathie Guthrie (Chair)

David Muller BA (Open) MCMI RAFA (Councillor) (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: James Caston Peter Gould

Andrew Mellen Mike Norris

Andrew Stringer Rowland Warboys

In attendance:

Ward Members:  Harry Richardson

Austin Davies

Officers: Area Planning Manager (JPG)

120

121

122

123

124

Planning Lawyer (IDP)
Planning Officer (JW)
Governance Officer (AN)
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

120.1 None received.

TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY
INTEREST BY MEMBERS

121.1 None declared.

DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING

122.1 None declared.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS
123.1 None declared.

SA/21/22 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23
MARCH 2022

124.1 1t was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 were
confirmed and signed as a true record.

Page 5



125 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME

125.1 None received.
126 SA/21/23 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

126.1 In accordance with the Council’'s procedure for public speaking on Planning
applications, representations were made as detailed below:

Application Number Representations From

DC/21/04549 Julian West (Parish Council)

Mark Slater (Agent)

Councillor Austin Davies (Ward Member)
Councillor Harry Richardson (Ward Member)

127 DC/21/04549 LAND SOUTH OF HEATH ROAD, THURSTON

127.1 Item 7A

Application DC/21/04549

Proposal Erection of a 54 no. unit extra care Affordable Housing
scheme comprising of 40 apartments, 14 bungalows and
communal areas with associated car parking and
landscaping

Site Location Land South of Heath Road, Thurston

Applicant Mr. M Slater

127.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the
proposal before Members including the Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFA)
withdrawing its holding objection, the location of the site, the constraints of
the site, the proposed layout, the proposed elevations, the floor plans,
Thurston Neighbourhood Plan policy, and the officer recommendation for
approval.

127.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including:
the implementation of a wildlife friendly lighting strategy, disabled parking
provisions, wheelchair accessibility and storage within the proposed
properties, energy efficiency of the proposed properties, and specialist
provision for emergency vehicle parking.

127.4 Members considered the representation from Julian West who spoke on
behalf of Thurston Parish Council.

127.5 The Parish Council representative responded to questions from Members on
issues including: available land for the application within the Thurston
development boundary.

127.6 Members considered the representation from Mark Slater who spoke as the
Agent.

Page 6



127.7 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including:
distribution of proposed air source heat pumps, the fabrics proposed to be
used in construction, the review of sustainability, provisions for emergency
vehicle parking, the dimensions of the proposed wheelchair storage area,
outside wheelchair storage provisions, and the fire risk of internal wheelchair
storage in bungalows.

127.8 Members considered the representation from Councillor Austin Davies who
spoke as the Ward Member.

127.9 Members considered the representation from Councillor Harry Richardson
who spoke as the Ward Member.

127.10 The Area Planning Manager clarified an error in the report and confirmed
that the application had been subject to pre-application advice.

127.11 Members debated the application on issues including: mobility vehicle
storage provisions, the design of the application, compliance with the
Thurston Neighbourhood Plan, emergency vehicle parking provisions, green
space, the proposed fabrics for construction, and the healthcare provisions
met by the application.

127.12 Councillor Muller proposed that the application be approved as detailed in
the officer recommendation.

127.13 Councillor Caston seconded the proposal.
By a unanimous vote
It was RESOLVED:

That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT full
planning permission subject to conditions that shall include:

» 2 year commencement condition

» Use restricted to the purpose of extra care and ancillary purposes only and
no other use 
[...]
ing landscape features, protection of the setting of the listed buildings and view of the

CLASSIFICATION: Official
Page 25



church, location of the PROW within a green corridor the significant amount of public open space
standard compliant affordable housing provision,

13.3 On the whole, the details submitted in support of the reserved matters application and
conditions are deemed acceptable. Following the committee deferral, the plans have been
revised to try to overcome the concerns of the Planning Committee. The reserved matters are
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application is GRANTED reserved matters planning permission and discharge of
conditions 12 (partial), 15, 16, 18 and 22, subject to conditions as summarised below and
those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:

. Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application)

. Phasing Condition (To allow phasing of the development and allows spreading of
payments under CIL)

And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed
necessary:

. Pro active working statement

CLASSIFICATION: Official
Page 26



\

Application No: DC/21/05669

Location: Land to the South of Fitzgerald

Road, Bramford

Page No.

Appendix 1: Call In Request

Appendix 2: Details of
Previous Decision

DC/19/01401

Appendix 3: Town/Parish
Council/s

Bramford Parish Council
Sproughton Parish Council

Appendix 4: National
Consultee Responses

Natural England
National Highways

Appendix 5: County Council
Responses

Highways

Flooding and Water
Public Rights of Way
Fire and rescue service
Travel Officer

Appendix 6: Internal Consultee
Responses

Heritage

Environmental Protection — Land
contamination

Environmental Protection — Noise, odours etc
Environmental Protection — Air quality
Environmental Protection — Sustainability
Public Realm

Landscaping

Appendix 7: Any other
consultee responses

Anglian water
Mid Suffolk Disability Forum

Appendix 8: Application Site
Loca
[...]
d
should be refused unless material planning considerations indicate otherwise. This case is finely
balanced in this regard. Officers consider that the benefits offered by the application provide
sufficient justification why in this case, the application need not be refused. Therefore, the
recommendation put before Members is to grant outline planning permission for the application
site subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement and subject to the conditions and
informatives listed below:

RECOMMENDATION

The recommendation before members is to approve the application subject to the following:

(1)

Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on appropriate terms
to the satisfaction of the Chief Planning Officer as summarised below and those as may be
deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer to secure:

CLASSIFICATION: Official

Page 155



- Affordable housing as set out within the scheme (delivery of seven on-site units).
- Public Realm (delivery of open space and play area).
- Developer Contributions as set out within the response.

2) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission upon
completion of the legal agreement subject to conditions as summarised below and those
as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:

- Standard time limit for Outline Planning Permission (three years to agree reserved matters
and a further two years from point of agreement of reserved matters to commence).

- Reserved matters (appearance and landscaping) details to come forward for agreement.

- Reserved matters to be in accordance with the approved plans (N.B Access, layout and
scale are agreed as part of the outline as such those aspects of the development are not
subject to change).

- Scheme of sustainability to come forward concurrent with the submission of reserved
matters.

- Details of surface water drainage scheme to come forward concurrent with the submission
of reserved matters.

- A scheme 
[...]
or to commencement
(layout, levels, gradients, surfaces, lighting, traffic calming and surface water drainage
within the highway).

- No dwelling to be occupied without being served by made estate roads and footpaths.

- Details of refuse and recycling storage and collection to be provided concurrently with
submission of reserved matters.

- Parking details to be secured concurrent with reserved matters and delivered prior to
occupation of each unit. Details to include cycle parking and electric vehicle charging
points.

- Visibility splays to the main site access to be delivered in line with approved details.
Thereafter no obstruction to said splays shall be constructed, planted or permitted to grow
above 0.6m.

- Arboricultural method statement to outline how protective measures for planting during
demolition and construction works to be agreed prior to commencement.

- Landscaping scheme (hard, soft and boundary treatments) to be submitted and agreed
prior to commencement. Shall outline preparation, implementation, materials, protection
and management.

- Landscape management plan to be agreed prior to commencement. Management to
cover a period of no less than 5 years with both existing and new planting to be included.

- Details of playspace to be agreed prior to commencement and installed prior to first
occupation.

3) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed
necessary:

- Proactive working statement.

- Anglian Water informatives detailed in their consultation response.

- Internal Drainage Board requirements as detailed within their consultation response.
- Public Rights of Way informatives detailed in their consultation response.

- Informative on the developer’s responsibilities with regards to land contamination.

- Highways informative.

4) That in the event of the Planning obligations or requirements referred to in Resolution (1)
above not being secured and/or not secured within a reasonable period that the Chief
Plann
[...]
e a new landscaped edge to the village and provide green public open space

CLASSIFICATION: Official

Page 257



assets for the community to benefit from; and to provide an attractive place with a range of house
types to meet both affordable and housing needs at all levels.

RECOMMENDATION

That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT Planning Permission, subject to the
following:

0} Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on appropriate terms
to the satisfaction of the Chief Planning Officer as summarised below and those as may be
deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer to secure:

. Onsite delivery of 35% Affordable housing - with mix and tenure, to be negotiated to the
satisfaction of the Chief Planning Officer;

. On-site provision of Public Open Space, and future maintenance thereof;

. Financial contribution towards traffic management measures on the site in the vicinity of the

development site area, as required by Suffolk Country Council.

2) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission upon
completion of the legal agreement subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may
be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:

. Standard time limit (3yrs for commencement of scheme);

. Approved Plans and Documents (Plans submitted that form this application);

. Phasing Condition (To allow phasing of the development and allows spreading of payments under
CIL);

. Landscaping - Time limit and Aftercare;

. Programme of Archaeological investigation and recording prior to commencement;
. Highways - Access Detalils;

. Highways - Access Visibility Splays;

. Highways - Footway and Crossing Point to be provided prior to occupation;

. Highways - Refuses and Recycle Bin detalils;

. Highways - Estate Roads and Footpaths details;

. Highways - Parking and Manoeuvring to be provided as proposed, prior to occupation;
. LLFA - Surface Water Disposal Strategy;

. LLFA - SUDs Landscaping;

. LLFA - Surface Water Verification Report;

. LLFA - Construction Surface Water Management Plan;

. Energy and renewable scheme to be agreed,

. Fire Hydrants details;

. Ecology - Mitigation and Enhancement Measures to be agreed;

. Construction Hours to be agreed prior to commencement;

. Construction Management Plan to be agreed prior to commencement.

CLASSIFICATION: Official
Page 258



3) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed
necessary:

. Pro active working statement
. SCC Highways notes

. Land Contamination Note

. Protected Species Note

. LLFA Note

. S106 Note

4) That in the event of the Planning obligations or requirements referred to in Resolution (1)
above not being secured and/or not secured within 6 months that the Chief Planning Officer be
authorised to refuse the application on appropriate grounds.

CLASSIFICATION: Official
Page 259



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/21/02982

Location: Land East of Aspall Road,
Debenham, IP14 6QA

Appendix 1: Call In Request

No

Page No.

Appendix 2: Details of
Previous Decision

NA.

Appendix 3: Town/Parish
Council/s

Debenham Parish Council

Appendix 4: National
Consultee Responses

Anglian Water

Environment Agency

Natural England

Historic England

NHS -

CCG

Appendix 5: County Council
Responses

SCC -

SCC -

SCC

SCC -

SCC

SCC -

Highways

Lead Local Flood Authority

- Archaeology

Fire and Rescue

- Travel Plan Officer

Developer Contributions

 { Mid ) Suffolk

Working Together

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils

Page 261




Appendix 6: Internal
Consultee Responses

MSDC - Heritage
Place Services - Heritage
Place Services - Ecology

MSDC - Environmental protection - Land
Contamination

MSDC - Environmental protection - Air
Quality

MSDC - Environmental protection -
Noise/Odour/Light/Smoke

MSDC - Arboricultural Officer
MSDC - Waste Manager
MSDC - Strategic Housing
MSDC - Public Realm

Mid Suffolk Disability F
[...]
t SCC‘\G‘U\ Mot 47 Plot 4% Mot 49 Plot 50 Plot 51 Plat 52 Plat 33 Ploe 54




TO abed

i

Ordnance Surve

A

35.8m

i
/} Visibility Splays- 1:500 @ A1

[& carrent

) Criulard s Asociates LLP

INDICATIVE HIGHWAYS MITIGATION

1200 @ A1
™ MAR2021 [ JB [~ JAH
s 275-2020.0WG

FOR INFORMATION

27512020105 r54 |

[Ty ———er




(i) surrolk

Working Together

Drainage Strategy

Slide 20

20v abed

T e roweg i 1o be read in connclon wit GH sees 27512020

Wrting) are at sk of abortive works.

This drawing has been prepared solely for the purpose of obaning a
Consent based on information avalatle and planeing

requirements at the date of ssue only.

Legend-

[ st Boumtuy. avm: 2475007

R

| infwation Basin. See Sectors.

[E2] remosserems
=] vt e
[ —

Recreation Ground

Cemetery

1:500 @ A1

" MAR2021 [ B [ JAH
275-2020.DWG

e FOR INFORMATION

[ macamve fou wase erwon.

: GHBulard & Associates LLP

T (01359) 235071 Thurston,

F: (01359) 231138 Suftolk,

W: http://www. ghbullard. co.uk 1931 394
HOPKINS HOMES

ot

ASPALL ROAD, DEBENHAM

INDICATIVE DRAINAGE STRATEGY

275/2020/03 “Fé ‘

L p———




	Agenda
	5 SA/21/24 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2022
	7 SA/21/25 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	7a DC/21/05669 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, FITZGERALD ROAD, BRAMFORD, SUFFOLK
	DC/21/05669 - Frontsheet
	DC/21/05669 - Consultee Comments
	1. BRAMFORD PARISH COUNCIL - 26.11.23
	1a.BRAMFORD PARISH COUNCIL - 23.11.21
	2. SPROUGHTON PARISH COUNCIL - 06.11.21
	2a. SPROUGHTON PARISH COUNCIL - 01.11.21
	3. NATURAL ENGLAND - 18.11.21
	4. National HIGHWAYS - 10.11.21
	5. SCC HIGHWAYS 28.04.22
	5a. SCC HIGHWAYS - 24.01.22
	5b. SCC HIGHWAYS - 12.01.22
	5c. SCC HIGHWAYS - 10.11.21
	6. SCC FLOOD AND WATER - 23.12.21
	6a. SCC FLOODS - 27.10.21
	7. SCC RIGHTS OF WAY - 23.11.21
	8. SCC FIRE AND RESCUE - 12.11.21
	9. SCC TRAVEL PLAN - 21.10.21
	10. Suffolk Police response
	11. HERITAGE TEAM - 12.11.21
	12. ENV HEALTH LAND CONTAMINATION - 29.11.21
	13. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - NOISE 

Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held in the 
Blackbourne Community Centre, Elmswell, Bury St Edmunds, IP30 9GY on Wednesday, 
18 May 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 

David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI RAFA (Councillor) (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: James Caston Lavinia Hadingham 
 Andrew Mellen Mike Norris 
 Andrew Stringer Rowland Warboys 
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors:  John Matthissen 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Area Planning Manager (GW) 

Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Planning Officer (EF / DC / AS) 
Governance Officer (AN) 

 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Peter Gould 
 
 
129 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 129.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Gould. 

 
129.2 Councillor Lavinia Hadingham substituted for Councillor Peter Gould. 
 

130 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

  
130.1 Councillor Caston declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 

application number DC/21/05669 as he is the Ward Member. Councillor 
Caston confirmed that he would not debate or vote on the application. 

 
130.2 Councillor Muller declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 

application number DC/21/05063 as he knows an Objector to the application 
who was not present at the Committee. 

 



 

131 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 131.1 Councillors Guthrie, Muller, Mellen, Norris, Stringer and Warboys declared 
that they had been lobbied on application number DC/21/05669. 

 
132 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 

 
 132.1 None declared. 

 
133 SA/21/24 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 

APRIL 2022 
 

 133.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 were 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
134 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 134.1 None received. 
 

135 SA/21/25 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 135.1 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on Planning 
applications, representations were made as detailed below: 

 

Application Number Representations From 

DC/21/05669 Councillor Caroline Wolton (Parish Council) 
Chris Smith (Agent) 
Councillor James Caston (Ward Member) 

DC/21/05063 Councillor Nicky Willshere (Parish Council) 
Ian Crissell (Objector) 
James Bailey (Agent) 
Councillor John Matthissen (Ward Member) 

DC/21/02982 Councillor Richard Blackwell (Parish Council) 
Geoff Armstrong (Agent) 
Councillor Kathie Guthrie (Ward Member) 

 

136 DC/21/05669 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, FITZGERALD ROAD, BRAMFORD, 
SUFFOLK 
 

 136.1 Item 7A 
 Application  DC/21/05669 

Proposal Application for approval of the outstanding Reserved 
Matters following grant of Outline Permission 
DC/19/01401- Residential development of up to 115 
dwellings and access, including open space and 
landscaping - Details for Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale required under Conditions 1 and 2 and 
concurrently required details of Surface Water Drainage 
(Condition 12); Landscape and Ecological Management 
Plan (Condition 15); Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy 



 

(Condition 16); Landscaping (Condition 18) and Housing 
Mix (Condition 22). 

Site Location Land To The South Of, Fitzgerald Road, Bramford, 
Suffolk 

Applicant Mrs. R. M. Wintour & Hopkins Homes Limited 
 
136.2 Councillor Caston declared himself as the Ward Member for this item and 

confirmed that he would not debate or vote on the application. 
 
136.3 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including the location of the site, the site 
constraints, the proposed layout, changes made to the application since the 
last time it was presented to the Committee, proposed elevations, the 
proposed material mix, and the Officer’s recommendation for approval. 

 
136.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

electric vehicle charging points, proposed triple parking places, comments 
from the Flood and Water Officer, proposed tree species to be used in 
landscaping, and the proposed footpath material. 

 
136.5 Members considered the representation from Councillor Caroline Wolton of 

Bramford Parish Council. 
 
136.6 Members considered the representation from Chris Smith who spoke as the 

Agent. 
 
136.7 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

proposed material for use on footpaths. 
 
136.8 Members considered the representation from Councillor James Caston who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
136.9 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: cycleway connectivity from the application site to Ipswich. 
 
136.10 Members debated the application on issues including: changes to the 

proposal since the last time the application was presented to the Committee, 
community engagement on the application, proposed materials for the 
footpaths and cycle paths, management of surface water during construction, 
proposed management of green spaces and landscaping. 

 
136.11 Councillor Muller proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the officer recommendation.  
 
136.12 Councillor Guthrie seconded the proposal. 
  
By a vote of 6 For and 1 Against  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 



 

That the application is GRANTED reserved matters planning permission and 
discharge of conditions 12 (partial), 15, 16, 18 and 22, subject to conditions as 
summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 
Planning Officer:  
 
• Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application)  
• Phasing Condition (To allow phasing of the development and allows 
spreading of payments under CIL)  
 
And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary:  
 
• Proactive working statement 
 

137 DC/21/05063 LAND SOUTH OF, FOREST ROAD, ONEHOUSE, IP14 3HQ 
 

 137.1 Item 7B 
 Application  DC/21/05063 

Proposal Application for Outline Planning Permission (some 
matters reserved, access, layout and scale to be 
considered) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - 
Erection of 20No houses/bungalows (including 7 
affordable) open space; sustainable urban drainage 
systems; and associated infrastructure. 

Site Location Land South of, Forest Road, Onehouse, IP14 3HQ 
Applicant Harris Strategic Land 

 
137.2 Councillor Caston resumed his place on the Committee. 
 
137.3 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including the location of the site, the Stowmarket 
Area Action Plan, the proximity of the site to Stowmarket, the constraints, the 
proposed landscaping strategy, access to the site, and the Officer’s 
recommendation for approval. 

 
137.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

footpath connectivity, visibility splays at the proposed access to the site, the 
location of the end of the 30mph zone, proposed tree and vegetation loss, 
lack of pedestrian crossing, location of and connectivity to the bridleway from 
the site, and Elder Cottage and its related heritage issues.   

 
137.5 Members considered the representation of Councillor Nicky Willshire of 

Onehouse Parish Council.  

 
137.6 Members considered the representation of Ian Crissell who spoke as an 

Objector. 

 
137.7 Members considered the representation of James Bailey who spoke as the 

Agent. 



 

 
137.8 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

visibility splay at the proposed access to the site.  

 
137.9 Members considered the representation from Councillor John Matthissen who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 

 
137.10 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the location of nearby outline applications and their proximity to the 
proposed site.  

 
137.11 Members debated the application on issues including: the location of the 

proposed access, potential visibility issues at the proposed access, lack of 
facilities within Onehouse to support a new development, the proximity of the 
site to nearby listed buildings, the potential impact on landscaping, and the 
proposed highways improvements incorporated into the application. 

 
137.12 Councillor Mellen proposed that the application be refused.  

 
137.13 Councillor Warboys seconded the proposal. 

 
137.14 A short break was taken between 11:35am and 11:48am for the reasons for 

refusal to be discussed and agreed.  

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

The proposal is within open countryside, which provides an important gap 
between Onehouse and Stowmarket, the loss of which would result in a 
reduction of the gap between the settlements, where the development would 
not materially enhance or maintain the vitality of the rural community and by 
reason of overdevelopment result in further harm to the countryside and 
important gap between settlements.  

 

The proposal would be contrary to Local Plan Policies H7, Core Strategy CS1, 
CS2 and CS5.  However, these are not considered to be up to date in this 
instance, given the location of the site on the edge of Stowmarket.   

 

The tilted balance is thus engaged, but the proposal results in harm to the 
countryside, and reduction in gap between settlements, which harm 
significantly and demonstrably outweighs the benefits of this proposal.  

 

As such the proposal is not acceptable in principle, being contrary to 



 

paragraphs 8 and 11 of the NPPF (2021), Policy H7 of the Mid Suffolk Local 
Plan (1998), Policies CS1, CS2 and CS5 of the Core Strategy (2008) and Policy 
FC1 and FC1.1 of the Core Strategy Focused Review (2012).   

 
138 DC/21/02982 LAND EAST OF, ASPALL ROAD, DEBENHAM, SUFFOLK, IP14 

6QA 
 

 138.1 Item 7C 
 Application  DC/21/02982 

Proposal Full Planning Application - Erection of 54 No. dwellings 
(including 19 affordable), creation of vehicular and 
pedestrian access, public open space, infrastructure and 
landscaping. 

Site Location Land East of, Aspall Road, Debenham, Suffolk, IP14 
6QA 

Applicant Hopkins & Moore (Developments) Limited 
 
138.2 Councillor Guthrie declared herself as the Ward Member for this item and 

confirmed that she would not debate, vote on or Chair the Committee for the 
duration of the application.  

 
138.3 Councillor Muller assumed the role of Chair for the rest of the Committee. 
 
138.4 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including the location of the site, the constraints, 
the proposed site layout, proposed drainage basins, proposed footpaths, the 
location of proposed triple parking areas, highways mitigation on Aspall Road, 
the proposed drainage strategy, the consultation response from Heritage and 
Historic England, proposed sustainability measures, the proposed S106 
agreement, and the Officer’s recommendation for approval.  

 
138.5 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

listed assets in proximity to the site, the proposed highways mitigation works, 
impacts on footpaths, and the potential impacts on landscaping.  

 
138.6 Members considered the representation of Councillor Richard Blackwell of 

Debenham Parish Council. 
 
138.7 Members considered the representation of Geoff Armstrong who spoke as the 

Applicant.  
 
138.8 The Applicant responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

proposed landscaping buffers, the functionality of the proposed chimneys, 
and proposed footpath improvements. 

 
138.9 Members considered the representation of Councillor Kathie Guthrie who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
138.10 Members debated the application on issues including: the proposed 

decorative chimneys, vegetation screening, highways improvements, and the 



 

response from the Heritage consultation.  
 
138.11 Councillor Stringer proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the Officer recommendation with the following conditions: 
 

 That the non-functioning chimneys be removed. 

 That the wider structural landscape planting be reviewed. 
 
138.12 Councillor Hadingham seconded the proposal. 
 
By a vote of 6 For and 1 Against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
Defer to the Chief Planning Officer to: 
 

 Agree scheme to remove non-functioning chimneys 

 Review wider structural landscape planting 
 
Subject to this, that authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to 
GRANT Planning Permission, subject to the following:  
 
(1) Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on 
appropriate terms to the satisfaction of the Chief Planning Officer as 
summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 
Planning Officer to secure:  

 
• Onsite delivery of 35% Affordable housing - with mix and tenure, to be 

negotiated to the satisfaction of the Chief Planning Officer;  

• On-site provision of Public Open Space, and future maintenance thereof;  

• Financial contribution towards traffic management measures on the site in 

the vicinity of the development site area, as required by Suffolk Country 

Council.  

 
(2) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning 
Permission upon completion of the legal agreement subject to conditions as 
summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 
Planning Officer:  
 
• Standard time limit (3yrs for commencement of scheme);  
• Approved Plans and Documents (Plans submitted that form this application);  
• Phasing Condition (To allow phasing of the development and allows 
spreading of payments under CIL);  
• Landscaping - Time limit and Aftercare;  
• Programme of Archaeological investigation and recording prior to 
commencement;  
• Highways - Access Details;  
• Highways - Access Visibility Splays;  
• Highways - Footway and Crossing Point to be provided prior to occupation;  



 

• Highways - Refuses and Recycle Bin details;  
• Highways - Estate Roads and Footpaths details;  
• Highways - Parking and Manoeuvring to be provided as proposed, prior to 
occupation;  
• LLFA - Surface Water Disposal Strategy;  
• LLFA - SUDs Landscaping;  
• LLFA - Surface Water Verification Report;  
• LLFA - Construction Surface Water Management Plan;  
• Energy and renewable scheme to be agreed;  
• Fire Hydrants details;  
• Ecology - Mitigation and Enhancement Measures to be agreed;  
• Construction Hours to be agreed prior to commencement;  
• Construction Management Plan to be agreed prior to commencement.  
 
(3) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary:  
 
• Proactive working statement  
• SCC Highways notes  
• Land Contamination Note  
• Protected Species Note  
• LLFA Note  
• S106 Note  
 
(4) That in the event of the Planning obligations or requirements referred to in 
Resolution (1) above not being secured and/or not secured within 6 months 
that the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to refuse the application on 
appropriate grounds 
 

139 SITE INSPECTION 
 

 139.1 None received. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:42pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


